(
MAIL, VISITS AND TELEPHONE
CHAPTER18
MAIL, VISITS AND TELEPHONE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:lB-6, 30:lB-10, 30:4-8.1 and 52:27EE-26; and Attorney
General Law Enforcement Directive No. 2002-2, Approval of
Search Warrant Applications, Execution of Search Warrants and
Procedures to Coordinate Investigative Activities Conducted by
Multiple Law Enforcement Agencies.
Source and Effective Date
R.2008 d.141, effective May 6, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5043(a), 40 N.J.R. 3309(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.l.c(2), Chapter 18, Mail, Visits
and Telephone, expires on November 2, 2015. See: 47 N.J.R. 1232(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 18, Mail, Visits and Telephones, was adopted as R.1987
d.263, effective July 6, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 33(b), 19 N.J.R. 1214(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 18, Mail, Visits
and Telephone, was readopted as R.1992 d.262, effective May 27, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1204(b), 24 N.J.R. 2627(a).
Subchapter 7, Bedside and Funeral Visits, was renamed as Subchapter
7, Bedside, Private Viewing, and Funeral Visits, by R.1996 d.489, effec-
tive October 21, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 3868(a), 28 N.J.R. 4580(b).

Other materials that may impede rehabilitation
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
tOA:18-1.1 Purpose
(a) The purpose of this chapter is to establish guidelines
for:
1. Pennitting inmates to correspond with persons or
entities outside the correctional facility;
2. Processing legal correspondence in correctional fa-
cilities;
3. lmnates sending and receiving publications;
4. Inmates sending and receiving packages;
5. Contact and non-contact visits with inmates;
6. Bedside, private viewing and funeral visits by an
inmate to a dying or deceased relative; and
7. Inmate access to and use of the telephone.
Amended by R.1997 d431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 4311(c).
In (a)6, inserted", private viewing".
Amended by R.2008 d.141, effective June 2, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5043(a), 40 N.J.R. 3309(a).
In (a)6, substituted "Bedside" for "Beside".
tOA:18-1.2 Scope
(a) N.J.A.C. lOA:18-1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8 shall be appli-
cable to State correctional facilities operated by the Depart-
ment of Corrections and to inmates housed in facilities other
than county jails in accordance with contractual agreements
with the Department of Corrections unless otherwise indi-
cated in this chapter.
(b) N.J.A.C. lOA:18-5 shall be applicable to State correc-
tional facilities operated by the Department of Corrections.
(c) N.J.A.C. lOA:18-9 shall be applicable to inmates con-
fined to the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center.
Amended by R. I 997 d.43 I, effective October 6, 1997.
18-2
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 431 l(c).
Substantially amended section.
Amended by R.1999 d.193, effective June 21, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 918(a), 31 N.J.R. 1615(a).
Added (a) designation; and added (b) and (c).
MAIL, VISITS AND TELEPHONE
In (c): changed "and" to "or" regarding inmate's name "or" number.
Added new (d) and (e) and recodified old (d)-(f) to new (f)-(h).
In (f): deleted text regarding the opening of inmate's correspondence
and added language describing new procedures.
In (g): revised text to specify procedures on inspecting incoming
correspondence.
In (h): added language "names of inmates whose" ... and "authorized
to be read"; changed "investigative unit" to "Internal Affairs Unit."
Amended by R. 1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 4311 (c).
In (g). inserted "pursuant to N.J.A.C. IOA:18-2.14".
Administrative change.
See: 32 N.J.R. 303(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.407, effective December 16, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 3050(a), 34 N.J.R. 4444(b).
In (g). substituted "Administrator" for "Superintendent" preceding "or
designee".
Amended by R.2008 d.141, effective June 2, 2008.

agency official or news media representative.
(d) Any outgoing correspondence addressed to someone
other than those cited in (b) above shall not be opened, read
or censored unless there is reason to believe that the
correspondence contains disapproved content (see N.J.A.C.
IOA:18-2. 14) and then only with the prior approval of the
Administrator or designee.
(e) Outgoing correspondence which is opened pursuant to
this subchapter shall, once reviewed and approved, be re-
sealed and mailed promptly.
(f) A confidential list of all correspondence which is read
pursuant to this subchapter shall be maintained in the Special
Investigations Division of the correctional facility or mail
room, or wherever the confidentiality of the list can be main-
tained.
Amended by R.1989 d.204, effective April 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 277(a), 21 N.J.R. 1014(b).
New (b)l through 5 added, U.S. President, V.P., Members of
Congress, Members of Federal Parole Board and Director of the Federal
Bureau of Prisons; 1.-4. recodified as 6.-9.
Amended by R.1990 d.564, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3913(a), 22 N.J.R. 3488(a).
Amended to comply with Matter of Inmate Mail to Attorneys, 232
NJ.Super. 478 (Super. Ct. App. 1989).
AmendedbyR.1991 d.413,effectiveAugust5, 1991.

1. The Special Investigations Division shall immedi-
ately be contacted;
2. The visitor(s) shall be detained;
3. The visitor(s) shall be subject to search and arrest;
4. No visit shall be permitted; and
5. The visitor(s) shall be permanently banned from
visiting an inmate(s) committed to the custody of the De-
partment of Corrections.
([) The Administrator shall decide whether the visitor shall
continue to have visitation privileges except as established in
(k) above and in the case of a termination of contact visits
sanction as established in N.J.A.C. l0A:4-5.l(c).
(m) All searches shall be conducted in a professional and
dignified manner, with maximum courtesy and respect for the
visitor's person.
Amended by R.1995 d.526, effective September 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2675(b), 27 N.J.R. 3613(b).
Administrative Correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3957(6).
Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 431 l(c).
In (b), search by scanning device made mandatory; and in (g), ref-
erence to pat search deleted.
Amended bv R.1998 d.526, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N .. f.R. 2810(a). 30 N.J.R. 3965(a).
In (k), added an exception at the end.
Administrative change.
See: 32 N.J.R. 303(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.197, effective June 18, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2637(a), 33 N.J.R. 2082(a).
Re,,rote the section.
Amended by R.2006 d.398, effective November 20, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3121(a), 38 N.J.R. 4867(a).
In([), updated the N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.2008 d.141, effective June 2, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5043(a), 40 N.J.R. 3309(a).

other than a personal check, such as, but not limited to, offi-
cial State or government checks or checks from a legitimate
business or law practice to the correctional facility for deposit
in an inmate's account. Cash shall not be accepted.
(b) When a visitor(s) brings a money order or check, other
than a personal check, for deposit in the inmate's account, the
correctional facility shall:
1. Accept the funds;
2. Establish and/or maintain an appropriate record of
funds received;
3. Issue a signed receipt to the visitor(s); and
4. Retain a copy of the receipt.
( c) Each correctional facility may place a limit on the
amount of funds which an inmate is permitted to receive, per
day, from one visitor or a combination of visitors.
Amended by R.1996 d.22, effective January 2, 1996 (operative February
l, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 3674(a), 28 N.J.R. l52(a).
Substituted "a money order or certified check" and "funds" for
"cash", and specified that cash shall not be accepted.

duct; and/or
2. Transferring the visit to a non-contact visiting area.
Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 431 l(c).
In (b)8, substituted "Any action ... the visiting room" for "Denial or
termination of visiting privileges is necessary to preserve security of the
correctional facility and maintain order in the visiting room".
Amended by R. l 998 d.526, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2810(a), 30 N.J.R. 3965(a).
In (a), added an exception at the end; in (b), added a new 9; and
rewrote (c).
Amended by R.2006 d.398, effective November 20, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 312l(a), 38 N.J.R. 4867(a).
In (a) and the introductory paragraph of (c), updated the N.J.A.C.
reference.
Amended by R.2009 d.208, effective July 6, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 954(a), 41 N.J.R. 2659(a).
Added new (b)5 through (b)8; recodified former (b)5 through (b)9 as
(b)9 through (b)l3; in (b)lO, inserted "correctional facility or"; and in
(b)ll, substituted "that" for "which".

inmate who has been found guilty of a second or subsequent
prohibited act identified in a zero tolerance policy as estab-
lished in N.J.A.C. lOA:4-5.l and 12 will be considered after
the inmate has completed all consecutive sanctions imposed
and has submitted a request to the Administrator designee.
New Rule, R.1998 d.526, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2810(a), 30 N.J.R. 3965(a).
Former N.J.A.C. I0A:18-6.20, Suspension of visiting program under
emergency conditions, was recodified to N.J.A.C. !0A:18-6.21.
Amended by R.2002 d.36, effective February 4, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3403(a), 34 N.J.R. 743(a).
In (a), inserted "privileges" following "visit" in the second sentence,
"contact" following "inmate's" in the fourth sentence, and "or designee"
following '·Commissioner" in the fourth and fifth sentences, and deleted
"/Superintendent" following "Administrator" throughout.
Amended by R.2004 d.294, effective August 2, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1657(a), 36 N.J.R. 3552(a).
Rewrote the section.
Emergency amendment, R.2005 d.435, effective November 15, 2005, (to
expire January 14, 2006).
See: 37 N.J.R. 4575(a).
Added "visit" to section heading; in (a), deleted "(c) or'' and "(c)",
added"," following "lOA:4-5.1" and added", and 12"; rewrote (b).